

**GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT**

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 3rd May, 2016.

No.HPL.35/2011/378 - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 21 of the Meghalaya Police Act, 2010 read with the proviso to sub-section (4) of section 29 of the aforesaid Act, the Government of Meghalaya is pleased to make the following amendments to the Office Memorandum No. HPL.35/2011/164 dated 07.09.2012 and Office Memorandum No. HPL.35/2011/344 dated 18.02.2016 as follows:

1. Amendment of Para 1 - The existing Para 1 shall be substituted by the following:-

"1 The Central Recruitment Board

i. Additional DGP/IGP	-	Chairman
ii. Inspector General of Police (L/O)	-	Member
iii. Dy. Inspector General of concerned Range	-	Member
iv. 2 Superintendents of Police of concerned District to be selected by Chairman	-	Member
v. 2 Commanding Officers of concerned units to be selected by Chairman	-	Member
vi. 2 Senior Medical and Health Officers Detailed by Director of Health Services (MI)	-	Member
vii. Principal, Police Training School	-	Member Secretary
viii. A Nominee of Home (Police) Deptt.	-	Member
ix. Non-Official Member (to be nominated by Govt)	-	Member"

2. Amendment of Para 17.4 - The existing Para 17.4 shall be substituted by the following:-

"17.4 Male candidates for the post of UB SI will be required to qualify in a 5(five) km. race in 24 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

UBSI (Male)	Time in Minutes	19.00 and below	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	100	90	80	70	60	50	Disqualified"

3 Amendment of Para 17.5 - The existing Para 17.5 shall be substituted by the following:-

"17.5 Female candidates for the post of UB SI will be required to qualify in a 3(three) km. race in 19 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows :-

UBSI (Female)	Time in Minutes	14.00 and below	14.01 to 15.00	15.01 to 16.00	16.01 to 17.00	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 and above
	Marks	100	90	80	70	60	50	Disqualified"

4. **Amendment of Para 17.9** - The existing Para 17.9 shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.9 Male candidates for the post of AB SI will be required to qualify in a 5(five) km. race in 24 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

ABSI (Male)	Time in Minutes	19.00 and below	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	250	225	200	175	150	125	Disqualified”

5. **Amendment of Para 17.10** - The existing Para 17.10 shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.10 Female candidates for the post of ABSI will be required to qualify in a 3(three) km. race in 19 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows

ABSI (Female)	Time in Minutes	14.00 and below	14.01 to 15.00	15.01 to 16.00	16.01 to 17.00	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 and above
	Marks	250	225	200	175	150	125	Disqualified”

6. **Amendment of Para 31.4** - The existing Para 31.4 shall be substituted by the following:-

“31.4- Male candidates for the post of UB Constable will be required to qualify in a 5(five) km. race in 24 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

UB Constable (Male)	Time in Minutes	19.00 and below	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	100	90	80	70	60	50	Disqualified”

7. **Amendment of Para 31.5** - The existing Para 31.5 shall be substituted by the following:-

“31.5 - Female candidates for the post of UB Constable will be required to qualify in a 3(three) km. race in 19 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

UB Constable (Female)	Time in Minutes	14.00 and below	14.01 to 15.00	15.01 to 16.00	16.01 to 17.00	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 and above
	Marks	100	90	80	70	60	50	Disqualified”

8. **Amendment of Para 31.6** - The existing Para 31.6 shall be substituted by the following:-

“31.6- Male candidates for the post of AB Constable will be required to qualify in a 5(five) km. race in 24 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

AB Constable (Male)	Time in Minutes	19.00 and below	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	250	225	200	175	150	125	Disqualified”

9. **Amendment of Para 31.7** - The existing Para 31.7 shall be substituted by the following:-

"31.7 Female candidates for the post of AB Constable will be required to qualify in a 3(three) km. race in 19 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:-

AB Constable (Female)	Time in Minutes	14.00 and below	14.01 to 15.00	15.01 to 16.00	16.01 to 17.00	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 and above
	Marks	250	225	200	175	150	125	Disqualified"

10. **Amendment of Para 43.4** - The existing Para 43.4 shall be omitted

This Notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/- J. Lyngdoh
Commissioner Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Home (Police) Department.


Memo. No.HPL 35/2011/378 - A,

Dated Shillong, the 3rd May, 2016.

Copy forwarded to :

1. The Principal Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Shillong.
2. The P.S to Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong
3. The P.S to Minister In-charge Home (Police), Meghalaya, Shillong
4. The P.S to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong
5. The P.S to Principal Secretary, Home (Police) Department.
6. Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong.
7. Additional Director General of Police (TAP), Meghalaya, Shillong.
8. All Superintendents of Police/All Commandants/ Principal PTS.
9. Cabinet Affairs Department./Personnel & AR(B) Department / Law Department / Finance Department.
10. The Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication of the Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.

By order etc.,


Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Home (Police) Department
